

No. _____ 071363 APR 28 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ARMANDO JIMÉNEZ VIRACACHA, IRMA YOLANDA JIMÉNEZ,
ELIANA MARITZA JIMÉNEZ, ANDRES FELIPE JIMÉNEZ,
MARIA PAULA JIMÉNEZ,

Petitioners,

—v.—

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEE GELERT
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

CHARLES ROTH
Counsel of Record
National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
JENNIFER CHANGSHA CHANG
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

LOUIS S. CHRONOWSKI, JR.
STEPHEN J. BROWN
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
131 South Dearborn
Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 460-5804

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. Statutory Background..... 1

 B. Petitioner’s Administrative Proceedings..... 7

 C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

 I. THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ENTRENCHED
 CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A JURISDICTIONAL
 ISSUE OF BROAD SIGNIFICANCE. 13

 A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over
 Their Jurisdiction To Review Determinations
 Regarding The Statutory Exceptions To The
 One-Year Asylum Filing Deadline..... 13

 B. The Conflicting Positions Taken By the
 Courts Of Appeals On The Scope Of Section
 1252(a)(2)(D) Have Broad Implications
 Beyond Asylum..... 23

 II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S JURISDIC-
 TIONAL HOLDING IS INCORRECT. 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX..... 1a

Decision of the Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit..... 1a

Decision of the Immigration Judge 11a

Decision of the Board of Immigration
Appeals 28a

Constitutional, Statutory Regulatory
Provisions Involved..... 33a

Excerpts from Asylum Training Manual 39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Arif v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Badewa v. Attorney General</i> , No. 06-2858, 2007 WL 3193841 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2007).....	25
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	5
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i>	11, 24
<i>Chacon-Botero v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>DeAlmeida v. Attorney General</i> , No. 05-3453, 2007 WL 2050870 (3d Cir. June 18, 2007)	25
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Ferry v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Hamid v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005)	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	2, 8
<i>Ignatova v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 US 415 (1999).....	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jallow v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17, 24
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Attorney General</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18, 25

<i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	18, 27
<i>Liu v. I.N.S.</i> , 508 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Mehilli v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , --- F. 3d --- , 2008 WL 1700199 (8th Cir. Apr. 14, 2008) (per curiam)	17
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Pinos-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2008)	18, 24
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	20
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (per curiam), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 504 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, <i>passim</i>

<i>Romero v. Attorney General</i> , No. 07-11916, 2007 WL 4105363 (11th Cir. Nov. 20, 2007)	19
<i>Shkulaku-Purballori v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Sukwanputra v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Taghzout v. Gonzales</i> , Nos. 05-3667, 05-4335, 2007 WL 738634 (6th Cir. Mar. 12, 2007)	21
<i>Toussaint v. Attorney General</i> , 455 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2006)	17, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	21
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 434 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Suspension of Habeas Corpus Clause of the Constitution, Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2.....	1
--	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	12
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2).....	1
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(3).....	1, 4
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(b)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(D).....	i, 1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)(1)(A).....	29
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C).....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	i, <i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1253(h).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. 2241.....	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310	6, <i>passim</i>

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 1208.3.....	8
8 C.F.R. 1208.4(a)(2).....	30
8 C.F.R. 1208.4(a)(5).....	30
8 C.F.R. 1208.9.....	8

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)	6, 7, 21, 26, 29
---	------------------

Other Authorities

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course – One-Year Filing Deadline (Nov. 30, 2001)	30
---	----

Gerald L. Neuman, *On the Adequacy of
Direct Review After the REAL ID Act
of 2005*, 51 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 133
(2006).....28
